historical risk-adjusted discount rates that would have applied for that liability over the
intervening period; and

o calculate the accumulated depreciation on that amount, as at January 1, 2010, on the basis
of the current estimate of the useful life of the asset, using the depreciation policy adopted
by the entity.

- The Group has applied the transitional provision in IFRIC 4 “Determining whether an Arrangement
contains a Lease” and has assessed all arrangements as at January 1, 2010.

The transition to IFRS did not have an impact on the statements of financial position, income and
comprehensive income and cash flows of the Company. No adjustments were required upon adoption of
IFRS except cumulative surplus and reserves, as was stated in the first quarter.

Grenville Gold Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

  27

(1) The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position at June 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

   June 30,
 2010

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

June 30,
 2010

ASSETS CGAAP  IFRS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 14,208 -  $ 14,208
Prepaid 28,428 - 28,428
Receivables 125,616 - 125,616

 168,253 - 168,253

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 287 - 287
Exploration and evaluation assets 4,121,407 - 4,121,407

   -

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 4,289,947 -  $ 4,289,947

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Payables and accrued liabilities 651,882 - 651,882
Payable on asset purchase 156,960  156,960
Other deposits 4,303  4,303
Due to related parties 166,712 - 166,712

 979,857 - 979,857

Non-current liabilities
Future income tax liability 559,715 - 559,715

  -

TOTAL LIABILIITES 1,539,572 - 1,539,572

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 7,698,656 - 7,698,656
Warrants 1,388,818 (1,388,818) -
Contributed surplus 1,301,435 (1,301,435) -
Reserves - 2,690,253 2,690,253
Deficit (7,638,534) - (7,638,534)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,750,375 - 2,750,375

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 4,289,947 -  $ 4,289,947

Grenville Gold Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

  28

(2) The Canadian GAAP statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 3 Months
June 30,

2010

Effect of
IFRS

3 Months
June 30,

2010

Six months
June 30,

2010

Effect
Of

IFRS

Six months
June 30,

   2010

 CGAAP  IFRS CGAAP  IFRS
Expenses
Amortization   $   39 -   $   39 $   1,053   - $   1,053
Filing and transfer
fees 4,512

-
4,512 10,850

-
10,850

Management fees 93,302 - 93,302 151,388 - 151,388
Office and
miscellaneous (2,691) - (2,691) (1,683)

-
(1,683)

Professional fees 20,349 - 20,349 37,096 - 37,096
Rent - - - (4,231) - (4,231)
 Stock based
compensation

-

-
-

-

Investor relations 5,193 - 5,193 10,129 - 10,129

 120,704 - 120,704 204,602 - 204,602

Other items
Foreign-ex (gain)
loss 30,059 - 30,059 14,693 - 14,693
Debt write-off - - - - - -

 150,763 - 150,763 219,295 - 219,295

Net gain (loss)  for
the period   $   (150,763) -   $   (150,763) $   (219,295) - $   (219,295)

Total
comprehensive
loss for the period   $   (150,763) -   $   (150,763) $   (219,295) - $   (219,295)

15. Subsequent Events

 On August 03, 2011 the Company announced its 2010 Annual General Meeting for October 07, 2011.

 The location is 8338 – 120
th

 Street, Surrey, BC  V3W 3N4